

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELIZABETH LUCIO,

Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas
Department of Criminal Justice, Cor-
rectional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

A. RICHARD ELLIS*
Attorney at Law
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 389-6771
a.r.ellis@att.net

*Counsel of Record

MAUREEN FRANCO
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
TIVON SCHARDL
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
TIMOTHY GUMKOWSKI
Assistant Federal Public Defender
919 Congress Ave., Suite 950
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. This Court Should Grant Review To Decide the Narrow Legal Question
on Which the Plurality and Concurrence Below Agreed Because That
Decision Conflicts with Decisions of Other Circuits on the Same
Important Matter..... 1

II. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barbe v. McBride</i> , 521 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Brown v. Ruane</i> , 630 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	3
<i>Dodd v. Trammell</i> , 753 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> , 501 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Fieldman v. Brannon</i> , 969 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	4, 7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	15
<i>Kittelson v. Dretke</i> , 426 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 6

<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Landon v. Jean-Paul Budinger, Inc.</i> , 724 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App.—Austin 1987)	15
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	1
<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	4
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y Florida Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	7
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	1
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	9
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	9
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	1, 3, 5, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	3, 13

Other Authorities

1 Steven Goode et al. *Texas Practice Series: Guide to the Texas Rules of Evidence* § 402.2 (4th ed.)..... 12
